IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE
POLICE NO. :
PROSECUTOR NO. :
OCN:
STATE OF MISSOURI,
vs.
MARQUISE L WEBB
5917 Blue Hills Rd
Kansas City, MO 64110
DOB: 04/17/2000
Race/Sex: B/M

22-000364
095467956

)
PLAINTIFF, )
)
)
)
) CASE NO. 2216-CR
) DIVISION
)
)
)
DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT
WARRANT REQUESTED
Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y20200999.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 14, 2022, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant with the purpose of causing serious physical injury
to Richie T. Aaron caused the death of Richie T. Aaron by shooting him.
An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.The range of punishment for a class A
felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term
of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.
Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205299.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about January 14, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of murder in the second degree charged in
Count One, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant
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committed the foregoing felony of murder in the second degree by, with and through, the
knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.
The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.
Count III. Vehicle Hijacking - Serious Physical Injury/Deadly Weapon/Dangerous
Instrument/Vulnerable Person (570.027-001Y20201212.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 570.027, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of Vehicle Hijacking, punishable upon conviction under
Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 14, 2022, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly seize possession or control of a 2015 Dodge
Charger which was in the immediate possession of James Richardson, and in the course
thereof
displayed
what
appeared
to
be
a
deadly
weapon.
The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.
Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205299.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about January 14, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of
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Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of vehicle hijacking charged in Count three,
all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed
the foregoing felony of vehicle hijacking by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance
and aid of a deadly weapon.
The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.
Count V. Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 4 - Exhibiting (571.030010Y20205299.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo,
committed the class E felony of unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction
under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 31, 2022, in the
County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly exhibited, in the presence of
one or more persons black handgun, a weapon readily capable of lethal use, in an angry or
threatening manner.
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, no person who pleads guilty to or is
found guilty of a felony violation of Section 571.030.1, RSMo, shall receive a suspended
imposition of sentence if such person has previously received a suspended imposition of
sentence for any other firearms or weapons-related felony offense.
The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to
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exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,
/s/ Jeremy J. Baldwin
Jeremy J. Baldwin (#62734)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 West Lexington Avenue
Independence, MO 64050
(816) 881-4592
jbaldwin@jacksongov.org
WITNESSES:
1. DET Chad Albin, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086
2. DET Erika Albin, 10 NE Tudor, Lees Summit, MO 64086
3. PO Sam Cole, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086
4. DET Kevin Dibben, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086
5. DET Scott Doumitt, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086
6. DET Aaron Ide, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086
7. SGT Scott Liles, 10 NE Tudor, Lees Summit, MO 64086
8. PO Stephen Owings, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086
9.
St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO
64106

On 01/31/22, Detectives executed a search warrant at 1604 Bushman Dr #149 KCMO 64110
in an attempt to locate the cell phone used by Suspect Webb for the Amtrak ticket. Contact was
made through the front door with a female on the inside. We identified ourselves verbally as the
police department and she said to hold on while she got dressed. She never opened the door so
we could identify her. A short time later, a male emerged from the back door of the residence as
the female stood next to him. The male was positively identified as Marquise Webb by Det.
Treacy, as he produced a black handgun. Marquise Webb ran back inside and did not answer to
any verbal commands. The female was escorted out of the scene by detectives.
A short time later, the front door of the apartment opened slightly and we gave verbal
commands for the person inside to show their hands. The barrel of a black handgun was pointed
out of the slighly open door and then was pointed directly at Det. Owings and a KCPD detective.
The subject immediately closed the front door and did not follow any verbal commands from
detectives on scene.
Det. Ide made contact with
at which time she explained that she did purchase an
Amtrak ticket for Marquise to travel from Normal, IL to Kansas City.
stated that
Marquise went to Normal to visit some family members.
stated that she took Marquise
to the Amtrak station to go to Normal, but she did not know how Marquise arrived at her
residence.
stated that no one rode with Marquise to Normal and she did not know if
anyone came back with him.
was shown still photos from the St. Louis Amtrak video
surveillance where she positively identified Marquise.
Detectives executed a search warrant of the Marquise’s residence at which time a social
security card belonging to
was located in the bowl of the apartment toilet. A
gray backpack, matching the one Webb was wearing in the video surveillance, was located in the
closet of the master bedroom. Inside the backpack was a 9mm magazine, a Venmo MasterCard
belonging to
and an identification card for Marquise Webb. A Taurus 9mm
handgun was located on the floor of the master bedroom.

Detective Aaron Ide
Print Name (Detective)

/s/ Det. Aaron Ide__
Signature (Detective)

